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  Douglas County Development Control Division                                                       (770) 920-7242

8700 Hospital Drive                                                                                            FAX (678) 715-5366

                               Douglasville, Georgia 30134

DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST

Project Name:



Reviewed By:
________________________________________
Date:
_______________________

Department of Engineering

ALL SUBMITTALS:
Please address all items below that are marked with an X, as well as any additional comments on Page 3, prior to resubmittal.  Return all redlines (including checklist) with resubmittals.

_____  1. Name of Development

_____  2. Location Sketch

_____  3. Owner and Developer's names, contact names, street addresses, and telephone numbers.  

_____  4. Seal and Signature of registered Professional Engineer, Land Surveyor, or Landscape Architect

_____  5. Origin of Survey and Date Drawn

_____  6. Scale (no less than 1" = 100')

_____  7. Topographic map with elevations referenced to mean sea level, and contour intervals equal to 2'

_____  8. Source of Datum (benchmark used)

_____  9. Existing and proposed right-of-way of any existing streets and distance from proposed entrance to nearest intersection
_____  10. Provide adjacent property owner names
_____  11. Acreage of Property:
_____ acres
Acreage of Disturbed Area:
_____ acres

_____  12. All property boundaries heavily outlined with bearings and distances shown

_____  13. State the type of sewer system being used for development:  sanitary, or septic tank.

_____  14. Person responsible for project management:

Name:
_____________________________
24-hour Phone number:
________________

_____  15. A note to the effect that " All construction must conform to Douglas County, Georgia, Standards."

_____  16. Note:  "All drainage easements must be grassed and rip rapped as required to control erosion."

_____  17. Note:  "All building sites shall be a minimum of 3' above high water elevation and/or the 100-year flood elevation."

_____  18. Note:  “All buildings should be a minimum of 40' from an open drainage easement.”

_____  19. Note: "Clearing and grading shall be limited to areas designated as right-of-way and those areas required for storm drainage, detention facilities, and utilities."

_____  20. Note:  “All sidewalks are required to be installed prior to expiration of bonds.”

_____  21. Note:  “Projects requiring mass grading will require reports from an independent geotechnical engineer to be submitted to the Development Control Division verifying material type and that proper compaction was achieved.”

_____  22. Grading plan including existing and proposed elevations

_____  23. Note: “Hauling excess cut/fill to and from site requires approval from the Douglas County DOT.”

_____  24. Plan view of existing County road(s) fronting property

_____  25. Indicate proposed pavement sections for streets and indicate width on plan view:

	Street Base and Pavement

	Street Classification
	Width of Pavement*
	Base
	Binder**
	Topping

	Arterials and Collectors***
	
	
	
	

	   4-Lane + turning lane
	60 feet
	10 inches GAB
	4½ inches B
	2 inches E or F

	   2-Lane + turning lane
	36 feet 
	10 inches GAB
	4½  inches B
	1½ inches E or F

	   2-Lane (incld. Residential Collector)
	24 feet
	10 inches GAB
	4½  inches B
	1½ inches E or F

	Local Commercial or Industrial Street
	24 feet 
	10 inches GAB
	4½  inches B
	1½ inches E or F

	Local Residential Street
	20 feet
	6 inches GAB
	3½ inches B
	1½ inches F

	Alley
	20 feet
	6 inches GAB
	1¾  inches B
	1½ inches F

	*Not including curb & gutter, turn lanes, striped medians, etc.

** B-Modified shall be used whenever final topping is deferred.

*** Per Georgia DOT for State and U.S. numbered highways.


_____  26. Note:  “The Topping shall not be installed until one (1) year after final plat approval or building construction on 75% of all lots has been completed, whichever comes first.

_____  27. Temporary cul-de-sac:  3” GAB, 1” Topping

_____  28. Testing Requirements:

	Testing Requirements

	Type of Test to be Performed
	Minimum Number of Tests
	Testing Standards

	Sub-grade Compaction
	Each 1,500 linear feet of roadway (at least 1 per street)
	100% Max Density

	Base Compaction
	Each 1,500 linear feet of roadway (at least 1 per street)
	100% Max Density

	Asphalt Content and Gradation—Intermediate
	For each lane, 1 test per 3,400 linear feet, minimum 1 per road
	GDT 83 or

GDT 125 and GDT 38

	Asphalt Content and Gradation—Surface
	For each lane, 1 test per 5,000 linear feet, minimum 1 per road
	GDT 83 or

GDT 125 and GDT 38

	Mix Temperature*
	As deemed necessary
	

	Laydown Rate*
	1 per 1,000 linear feet, minimum 1 per road
	

	Pavement Density
	For each lane, 1 per 1,000 linear feet, minimum 2 per road
	GDT 59

	Lift Thickness and Base Thickness with Coring and Augering**
	For each lane, 1 per 1,000 linear feet, minimum 2 per road
	

	*To be tested by the on-site construction inspector during laydown.

**To be tested at completion of paving of all roads.


_____  29. A 20' storm drainage easement on all storm sewer pipes, channels, and ditches

_____  30. Heavy outline of 100-year floodplain (incl streams).

_____  31. Note: “Wetlands Certification:  The design professional whose seal appears herein certifies the following:  (1) The National Wetlands Inventory Map has been consulted; (2) the appropriate plan sheet  _Does _Does Not indicate wetlands as shown on the map; and (3) if wetlands are indicated the landowner or developer has been advised that land disturbance of protected wetlands shall not occur unless the appropriate Section 404 Permit or Letter of Permission has been obtained.”

_____  32. Construction details of all proposed storm sewer structures

_____  33. Plan view of storm sewer system  (discharging into natural draw at least 30' behind building setback line).

_____  34. Screening of Stormwater Detention Ponds:  Minimum 4’ high – 1) Fencing/Masonry Walls w/ landscaping in front (wood and chain link fencing is not allowed) or 2) Planted materials or natural vegetation or 3) earthen berm 

_____  35. Indicate proposed pavement sections for parking lots/drives 

_____  36. Parking Dimensions (Min. 9’ x 20’)

_____  37. Handicap Space Detail as per ADA

_____  38. Drive Width/Width between parking aisles (Min. 24’)

_____  39. Note: Street lights are required to be installed prior to obtaining a Final Plat (for Residential) / Certificate of Occupancy (for Commercial/Industrial)

_____  40. Tree protection plan.  Note: Required creek and zoning buffers do not count towards tree save (max 30% pines).

Residential – 18 Units/Acre

Office/Commercial – 20 Units/Acre

Industrial – 15 Units/Acre

_____  41. Note:  “Signage Required On-site:  “Attention subcontractors: You must observe Tree Protection Area – No construction or equipment encroachment.  You are responsible for damages.”” 

_____  42. Local / State buffers required on all state waters as follows: 

Undisturbed buffers:

Dog River Basin



200’ (50’ w/ addl. 25’ setback, north of I-20)
Bear Creek Basin



100’ w/ addl. 50’ setback 

Anneewakee Creek Basin


50’   w/ addl. 25’ setback

Sweetwater Creek Basin



100’ w/ addl. 50’ setback


Beaver Run Sub-basin


100’ w/ addl. 50’ setback


Gothards Creek Sub-basin

50’   w/ addl. 25’ setback
All Other Basins



50’   w/ addl. 25’ setback
Along Chattahoochee River


100’ w/ addl. 50’ setback

Or Note:  “No state waters exist within _____ of the site.”

_____  43. Details of sidewalks where they are required including plan location.
_____  44. Construction Schedule

_____  45. Minimum Lot Size - 35% Slopes/100-year floodplain/other unsuitable lands


ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 









___




TREE PROTECTION PLAN CALCULATION:  Credit for Existing Trees to be Retained
Credit for existing trees to be retained shall be calculated by multiplying the number of trees (by diameter) by the units assigned in the following Table 8.1.

	Table 8.1: Tree Units for Existing Trees

	Tree Diameter (DBH)   in inches
	Tree Units
	
	Tree Diameter (DBH)   in inches
	Tree Units

	Seedlings
	0.0
	
	19
	4.4

	1
	0.0
	
	20
	4.6

	2
	0.0
	
	21
	4.8

	3
	0.0
	
	22
	5.0

	4
	0.6
	
	23
	5.2

	5
	0.8
	
	24
	5.4

	6
	1.0
	
	25
	5.6

	7
	1.2
	
	26
	5.8

	8
	1.4
	
	27
	6.0

	9
	1.6
	
	28
	6.2

	10
	1.8
	
	29
	6.4

	11
	2.0
	
	30
	6.6

	12
	2.3
	
	31
	7.2

	13
	2.5
	
	32
	7.8

	14
	3.0
	
	33
	8.4

	15
	3.3
	
	34
	9.0

	16
	3.6
	
	35
	10.0

	17
	4.0
	
	36
	11.0

	18
	4.2
	
	37 or greater
	12.0 + 1.0 for each inch in diameter greater than 37


Credit for New Trees Proposed to be Planted
Credit for new trees proposed on the site shall be calculated by multiplying the number of trees (by diameter) by the units assigned in the following Table 8.2.  Credit shall be given on all new trees on a property except for new trees of less than 1 inch in diameter and new trees planted in required zoning buffers.

	Table 8.2: Tree Units for New (Replacement) Trees

	Tree Diameter (caliper)   in inches
	Tree Units
	
	Tree Diameter (caliper)   in inches
	Tree Units

	Seedlings
	0.0
	
	9
	1.3

	1
	0.0
	
	10
	1.5

	2
	0.3
	
	11
	1.7

	3
	0.4
	
	12
	1.9

	4
	0.5
	
	13
	2.2

	5
	0.6
	
	14
	2.5

	6
	0.7
	
	15
	2.8

	7
	0.9
	
	16
	3.1

	8
	1.1
	
	17 or greater
	3.5 + 0.5 for each inch in diameter greater than 17


Approved Tree List for Proposed New Trees
Credit for proposed new trees will only be awarded for canopy trees which are contained in Table 8.3 or substitutions which are approved, in advance, by the Department of Engineering.  Trees selected for planting must be free from injury, pests, disease, nutritional disorders or root defects, and must be of good vigor.

	Table 8.3: Approved Species List for Proposed New Trees

	Large Trees
	
	Small to Medium Trees

	Deodar Cedar 
	Sycamore Red Oak 
	
	Trident Maple 

	Loblolly Pine 
	Nuttall Oak 
	
	Virginia Pine 

	Blackgum 
	White Oak 
	
	Redbud 

	Cryptomeria 
	Shumard Oak 
	
	Sweetbay Magnolia 

	Southern Magnolia 
	Scarlet Oak 
	
	Claudia Wannamaker Magnolia 

	D.D. Blanchard Magnolia 
	Overcup Oak 
	
	Chaste Tree 

	Japanese Zelkova 
	Pin Oak 
	
	Chinese Evergreen Oak 

	Dawn Redwood 
	Willow Oak 
	
	Little Gem Magnolia 

	Bald Cypress 
	Water Oak 
	
	Saucer Magnolia 

	Florida Maple 
	Swamp Chestnut Oak 
	
	Crepe Myrtle 

	Red Maple 
	Lacebark Elm 
	
	Foster Holly 

	October Glory Maple 
	Athena Elm 
	
	American Holly 

	Red Sunset Maple 
	Atlantic White Cedar
	
	Savannah Holly 

	Autumn Blaze Maple 
	
	
	Emily Bruner Holly 

	Sugar Maple 
	
	
	Wax Myrtle 

	Autumn Flame Red Maple 
	
	
	Mary Nelle Holly 

	River Birch 
	
	
	Nellie Stevens Holly 

	American Beech Tulip Tree 
	
	
	Fringetree 

	Chinese Pistache 
	
	
	American Yellowwood
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